ENDURANCE TESTER (SWITCH)

COMPUTER AIDED

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) in Electrical

INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Beneficient and the Merciful. It is with the deepest sense of
gratitude to the Al-Mighty ALLAH who gives me strength and ability to complete this

project and report as it is today.

The development of this project was carried out with guidance and advice by my
supervisor Pn. Pauziah Mohd. Arshad and my grateful thanks are due to her. I owe a great
debt of gratitude to her, without whose guidance this project could not have been

completed.

I would like also to express my appreciation and gratitude to the Project Coodinator, En.
Ramli Bin Adnan, all Electrical Research and Development Laboratory lecturers and
technicians for their help and advice. Finally, I would like to express my appreciation to
all friends and whatever parties who have involved directly or indirectly that are not
mentioned here for their cooperations and understandings throughout the development of

this project.

ISRAIL @ SAIFUL BIN JIBAR

ok g



Abstract

This paper describes the development of software and hardware design for the Endurance
Tester (for switches). To test the endurance of an electrical switch to switch ‘on’ and
‘off” for up to six thousand times can be difficult if it is done manually. Consequently,

we need a more powerful machine at an affordable price for the purpose of testing,

In this project, the operation are controlled by a computer making it easier to operate.

ii



ENDURANCE TESTER (SWITCH)

COMPUTER-AIDED
CONTENTS
Acknowledgement .................... ...
Abstract ................
Contents .....................
CHAPTER 1
1.0 Introduction
CHAPTER 2
2.0  Theory
2.1 Switches
CHAPTER 3
3.0  Principle of Operation
3.1  Operation of Controller
CHAPTER 4
40  Hardware Development
4.1  Serial Input-Output (I/O) Interface Circuit

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

Digital to Analog Converter (DAC)
Driver Circuit |

Relay Switch

Hardware Layout

Power Supply

4.6.1 Motor Power Supply

Page No

ii

iii

10
11
12

12



4.6.2  Serial Card Power Supply
47  Speed Control Motor

47.1 Gear Head
4.8 Shaft and Branch Shaft

4.8.1 Wheel Shaft

49  Stand
49.1 Plywood
49.2 Frame
CHAPTER 5

50  Software Development
CHAPTER 6
6.0  Test Results
CHAPTER 7
7.0 Discussion and Future Development
7.1  Discussion
7.2 Future Development
CHAPTER 8

8.0 Conclusion

iv

13

14

16

17

18

18

19

20

21

23

25

25

27

28



