ENDURANCE TESTER (SWITCH) COMPUTER AIDED

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) in Electrical INSTITUT TEKNOLOGI MARA



ISRAIL @ SAIFUL BIN JIBAR School of Electrical Engineering MARA Institute of Technology 40450 Shah Alam SEPTEMBER 1997

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH, the Beneficient and the Merciful. It is with the deepest sense of gratitude to the Al-Mighty ALLAH who gives me strength and ability to complete this project and report as it is today.

The development of this project was carried out with guidance and advice by my supervisor Pn. Pauziah Mohd. Arshad and my grateful thanks are due to her. I owe a great debt of gratitude to her, without whose guidance this project could not have been completed.

I would like also to express my appreciation and gratitude to the Project Coodinator, En. Ramli Bin Adnan, all Electrical Research and Development Laboratory lecturers and technicians for their help and advice. Finally, I would like to express my appreciation to all friends and whatever parties who have involved directly or indirectly that are not mentioned here for their cooperations and understandings throughout the development of this project.

ISRAIL @ SAIFUL BIN JIBAR

Abstract

This paper describes the development of software and hardware design for the Endurance Tester (for switches). To test the endurance of an electrical switch to switch 'on' and 'off' for up to six thousand times can be difficult if it is done manually. Consequently, we need a more powerful machine at an affordable price for the purpose of testing.

In this project, the operation are controlled by a computer making it easier to operate.

ENDURANCE TESTER (SWITCH) COMPUTER-AIDED

CONTENTS	<u> </u>	Page No
Acknowledg	gement	i
Abstract		ii
Contents		iii
CHAPTER 1		
1.0	Introduction	1
CHAPTER 2		
2.0	Theory	2
2.1	Switches	2
CHAPTER 3		
3.0	Principle of Operation	4
3.1	Operation of Controller	4
CHAPTER 4		
4.0	Hardware Development	6
4.1	Serial Input-Output (I/O) Interface Circuit	6
4.2	Digital to Analog Converter (DAC)	8
4.3	Driver Circuit	9
4.4	Relay Switch	10
4.5	Hardware Layout	11
4.6	Power Supply	12
	4.6.1 Motor Power Supply	12

	4.6.2	Serial Card Power Supply	13
4.7	Speed	d Control Motor	14
	4.7.1	Gear Head	16
4.8	Shaft and Branch Shaft		17
	4.8.1	Wheel Shaft	18
4.9	Stand		18
	4.9.1	Plywood	19
	4.9.2	Frame	20
CHAF	PTER 5		
	5.0	Software Development	21
СНАР	TER 6		
	6.0	Test Results	23
CHAP	TER 7		
	7.0	Discussion and Future Development	25
	7.1	Discussion	25
	7.2	Future Development	27
CHAP'	TER 8		
	8.0	Conclusion	28